

Circular can be applied only to such of those who are first sellers in the State and not for any other person."

Before us, it has been argued that merely because the learned counsel for the petitioner could not reply to the query raised by the Court should not be the ground for dismissing the Writ Appeal filed by the petitioner herein. It has been argued before us that there was material before the High Court which indicated that the petitioner herein was, in fact, the first seller in the State and, accordingly, it was entitled to the benefit of Ext.P6 Circular.

In the facts and circumstances mentioned herein-above, we are of the view that the petitioner herein deserves one more opportunity to approach the High Court and show to the High Court the material indicating that the petitioner was the first seller entitled to the benefit of Ext.P6 Circular. Accordingly, we grant liberty to the petitioner to move the Division Bench by way of review. We express no

2

opinion on the merits of the case.

In view of what is stated herein-above, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw this Special Leave Petition. Permission granted. Special Leave Petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

(N. Annapurna)
AR-cum-PS

(Madhu Saxena)
Asstt. Registrar